
21-NOV-19 09:31 AM
Other Information about our airports? Visit URL: www.panynj.gov/airports/general-information.html?tabnum=2

 5,185,108  47,691,979  62,782,214

PASSENGERS
Domestic
International

 2,221,838
 2,963,270

 0.1
 3.5

 21,347,269
 26,344,710

 1.5
 3.2

 28,427,568
 34,354,646

 2.9
 3.9

 2.0  2.4  3.5

 38,136  345,138  458,753

FLIGHTS
Domestic
International
General Aviation

-2.3  0.9  1.8

Note:freighter flights included in above  1,035 -4.9  10,123  8.8  13,667  7.4

 109,154  997,680  1,374,711

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

-4.6 -3.0

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Ground Transpo.Counter Bookings
Airport Coach Passengers
Taxis Dispatched
Total Air Train Passengers
     Paid Howard Beach Passengers
     Paid Jamaica Passengers
     On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

JFK

Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

SEPTEMBER 2019 TRAFFIC REPORT

Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: J. Quayson, S. Grullon, J. Debrosse, B. Levine 
Total passenger traffic at JFK rose by 2 percent 
(+100,803 travelers) and reached a record 5.185 
million passengers. The international  sector set the 
pace with a 3.5 percent gain (+99,068 passengers) and
 reached  a new mark   of  2.963 million travelers. With 
international seats edging down 0.3 percent (-10,430 
seats), the international sector saw fuller planes. 
Domestic passenger activity reached 2.222 million 
travelers (+0.1 percent/+1,735 travelers). Domestic 
seat capacity fell 2.5 percent (-68,200 seats), 
producing  higher load factors.  JFK’s total cargo 
activity posted an 8.8 percent dive (-10,474 tons). The 
decline was driven by the dominant international 
sector, which accounts for  over 80 percent of  the 
airport’s total freight volume,  as it registered a 10.5 
percent  plunge (-10,181  tons). Domestic cargo traffic,
too, underperformed (-1.3 percent/-293 tons).
Current month, year-to-date,12 months ending totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

-8.8

 21,004
 15,056
 2,076

 195,646
 137,330
 12,162

 262,448
 181,221
 15,084

-5.3
-1.0

 27.1

-0.8
 1.9

 22.4

 6,907  75,470  100,583 0.7  11.7  6.6

 21,975
 87,179

-1.3
-10.5

 213,767
 783,913

 11.8
-8.2

 290,063
 1,084,648

 12.6
-6.5

 284,412
 16,354
 11,143

 225,829
 1,772,851

 181,259
 619,320
 972,272

-8.1
-6.1
 4.2
 0.0
 1.9
 4.2

 14.4
-5.2

 2,576,566
 139,800
 96,388

 1,927,539
 15,791,137
 1,509,079
 4,990,826
 9,291,232

-7.3
-6.1

-36.4
-3.2
 1.9
 4.9
 9.4
-2.1

 3,388,834
 187,838
 127,361

 2,520,135
 20,741,512
 2,029,870
 6,609,998

 12,101,644

-7.3
-5.7

-45.7
-5.2
 1.3
 5.7
 9.3
-3.2

 0.8
 2.2

 17.0

Non Revenue Passengers  147,334  2.9  1,325,899  3.8  1,763,880  2.4

 289,227 -10.1  2,721,336 -4.6  3,641,632 -3.4Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above  5,566 -13.8  52,878 -4.5  70,722 -3.1



21-NOV-19 09:31 AM Run from Traffic_Summary1.RDF

DELTA
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
AMERICAN
NORWEGIAN AIR
ALASKA AIRLINES
BRITISH AIRWAYS
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
AIR FRANCE
EMIRATES AIRLINES
LUFTHANSA
ALITALIA
CATHAY PACIFIC
AEROFLOT
TURKISH AIR
AEROMEXICO
AVIANCA
CARIBBEAN AIR
KOREAN
AER LINGUS
KLM

Airline Name

 12,055,309
 10,362,766
 4,325,747

 0
 1,464,893

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

Domestic

 5,777,100
 4,098,830
 2,171,356
 1,537,335

 0
 1,445,289
 1,143,901
 1,116,412

 894,840
 642,025
 621,489
 588,534
 545,602
 536,138
 514,070
 500,266
 495,552
 490,577
 484,253
 472,572

Intl

 17,832,409
 14,461,596
 6,497,103
 1,537,335
 1,464,893
 1,445,289
 1,143,901
 1,116,412

 894,840
 642,025
 621,489
 588,534
 545,602
 536,138
 514,070
 500,266
 495,552
 490,577
 484,253
 472,572

Total

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 28.9
 52.4
 62.9
 65.4
 67.8
 70.2
 72.0
 73.8
 75.3
 76.3
 77.3
 78.3
 79.2
 80.0
 80.9
 81.7
 82.5
 83.3
 84.1
 84.8

Cum %

DELTA
FEDERAL EXPRESS
AMERICAN
CATHAY PACIFIC
UNITED PARCEL
ATLAS AIR
CARGOLUX AIRLINES
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
CHINA AIRLINES (CAL
ASIANA
AIR CHINA INTERNATI
KOREAN
BRITISH AIRWAYS
KALITTA AIR LLC
LUFTHANSA
CARGO AIRLINES LTD
NORWEGIAN AIR
ANA (ALL NIPPON)
AIR FRANCE
QATAR AIRWAYS

Airline Name

 99,989
 91,042
 77,945
 65,371
 58,222
 53,830
 49,108
 47,015
 46,877
 43,006
 42,148
 41,979
 36,823
 35,374
 34,092
 32,848
 28,955
 27,268
 24,943
 24,459

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending September 2019JFK

Flights (daily) Cities

316.4 63

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 316.4  9
International Passenger Service

 246.6  72

Freighter Service

 3.1  13

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 429.6

 134.9

 7

 71

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsJFK

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

246.7 112@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

563.1 175

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO

TRANSATLANTIC

TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data

 28,427,568

 452,468

 6,150,545

 2,815,136

 1,762,564

 19,358,999

 3,814,934

Passengers

 290,063

 51

 9,872

 76,759

 9,673

 642,031

 346,262

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

Total number of cities having nonstop services

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

 7.3
 13.9
 19.6
 24.3
 28.5
 32.5
 36.0
 39.5
 42.9
 46.0
 49.1
 52.1
 54.8
 57.4
 59.8
 62.2
 64.3
 66.3
 68.1
 69.9

Scheduled
Commuter

 232.7
 83.7

 6
 3

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 105.8
 131.4

 9.4

 3
 67
 2

All Cargo:  USA Flag
All Cargo:  Foreign Flag
Scheduled Passenger:  Foreign Flag

 0.0
 0.5
 2.6

 1
 4
 8

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 283.6
 32.8

 54
 9

Jet service provided
Central America Less Mexico 
South America 
Mexico 
Canada 
Transpacific 
Transatlantic 
Carribean and Bermuda 

 4
 9
 4
 4

 15
 53
 23

 5.2
 18.3
 15.3
 12.7
 21.2

 110.6
 63.4


