Total passenger traffic at JFK rose by 2 percent (+100,803 travelers) and reached a record 5.185 million passengers. The international sector set the pace with a 3.5 percent gain (+99,068 passengers) and reached a new mark of 2.963 million travelers. With international seats edging down 0.3 percent (-10,430 seats), the international sector saw fuller planes. Domestic passenger activity reached 2.222 million travelers (+0.1 percent/+1,735 travelers). Domestic seat capacity fell 2.5 percent (-68,200 seats), producing higher load factors. JFK's total cargo activity posted an 8.8 percent dive (-10,474 tons). The decline was driven by the dominant international sector, which accounts for over 80 percent of the airport's total freight volume, as it registered a 10.5 percent plunge (-10,181 tons). Domestic cargo traffic, too, underperformed (-1.3 percent/-293 tons).

Current month, year-to-date, 12 months ending totals Showing percentage change from prior year period

## THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ SEPTEMBER 2019 TRAFFIC REPORT

Month		Year-to-c	12	
Current	%	Current	%	(

12 M onths Ending
Current %

## **JFK**

PASSENGERS						
Domestic	2,221,838	0.1	21,347,269	1.5	28,427,568	2.9
International	2,963,270	3.5	26,344,710	3.2	34,354,646	3.9
Total Revenue Passengers	5,185,108	2.0	47,691,979	2.4	62,782,214	3.5
Non Revenue Passengers	147,334	2.9	1,325,899	3.8	1,763,880	2.4
Note: Commuter - Regional Paxincl. in above	289,227	-10.1	2,721,336	-4.6	3,641,632	-3.4
FLIGHTS						
Domestic	21,004	-5.3	195,646	-0.8	262,448	0.8
International	15,056	-1.0	137,330	1.9	181,221	2.2
General Aviation	2,076	27.1	12,162	22.4	15,084	17.0
Total	38,136	-2.3	345,138	0.9	458,753	1.8
Note:freighter flights included in above	1,035	-4.9	10,123	8.8	13,667	7.4
Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above	5,566	-13.8	52,878	-4.5	70,722	-3.1
FREIGHT (in short tons)						
Domestic	21,975	-1.3	213,767	11.8	290,063	12.6
International	87,179	-10.5	783,913	-8.2	1,084,648	-6.5
Total	109,154	-8.8	997,680	-4.6	1,374,711	-3.0
MAIL (in short tons)						
Total	6,907	0.7	75,470	11.7	100,583	6.6
Ground Transportation						
Paid Parked Cars	284,412	-8.1	2,576,566	-7.3	3,388,834	-7.3
Ground Transpo.Counter Bookings	16,354	-6.1	139,800	-6.1	187,838	-5.7
Airport Coach Passengers	11,143	4.2	96,388	-36.4	127,361	-45.7
Taxis Dispatched	225,829	0.0	1,927,539	-3.2	2,520,135	-5.2
Total Air Train Passengers	1,772,851	1.9	15,791,137	1.9	20,741,512	1.3
Paid Howard Beach Passengers	181,259	4.2	1,509,079	4.9	2,029,870	5.7
Paid Jamaica Passengers	619,320	14.4	4,990,826	9.4	6,609,998	9.3
On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers	972,272	-5.2	9,291,232	-2.1	12,101,644	-3.2

•	• •									
	Airline Ranking by Passengers						Rankir	ng by Frei	ght Volume	
Rank	Airline Name	Domestic	Intl	Total	Cum %	Rank	Airline Name	)	Tons	Cum%
1	DELTA	12,055,309	5,777,100	17,832,409	28.9	1	DELTA		99,989	7.3
2	JETBLUE AIRWAYS	10,362,766	4,098,830	14,461,596	52.4	2	FEDERAL EX	PRESS	91,042	13.9
3	AMERICAN	4,325,747	2,171,356	6,497,103	62.9	3	<b>AMERICAN</b>		77,945	19.6
4	NORWEGIAN AIR	0	1,537,335	1,537,335	65.4	4	CATHAY PAC	CIFIC	65,371	24.3
5	ALASKA AIRLINES	1,464,893	0	1,464,893	67.8	5	UNITED PAR	CEL	58,222	28.5
6	BRITISH AIRWAYS	0	1,445,289	1,445,289	70.2	6	ATLAS AIR		53,830	32.5
7	VIRGIN ATLANTIC	0	1,143,901	1,143,901	72.0	7	CARGOLUX A	AIRLINES	49,108	36.0
8	AIR FRANCE	0	1,116,412	1,116,412	73.8	8	VIRGIN ATLA	ANTIC	47,015	39.5
9	EMIRATES AIRLINES	0	894,840	894,840	75.3	9	CHINA AIRLI	NES (CAL	46,877	42.9
10	LUFTHANSA	0	642,025	642,025	76.3	10	ASIANA		43,006	46.0
11	ALITALIA	0	621,489	621,489	77.3	11	AIR CHINA IN	ITERNATI	42,148	49.1
12	CATHAY PACIFIC	0	588,534	588,534	78.3	12	KOREAN		41,979	52.1
13	AEROFLOT	0	545,602	545,602	79.2	13	BRITISH AIR	WAYS	36,823	54.8
14	TURKISH AIR	0	536,138	536,138	80.0	14	KALITTA AIR	LLC	35,374	57.4
15	AEROMEXICO	0	514,070	514,070	80.9	15	LUFTHANSA		34,092	59.8
16	AVIANCA	0	500,266	500,266	81.7	16	CARGO AIRL	INES LTD	32,848	62.2
17	CARIBBEAN AIR	0	495,552	495,552	82.5	17	NORWEGIAN	I AIR	28,955	64.3
18	KOREAN	0	490,577	490,577	83.3	18	ANA (ALL NII	PPON)	27,268	66.3
19	AER LINGUS	0	484,253	484,253	84.1	19	AIR FRANCE		24,943	68.1
20	KLM	0	472,572	472,572	84.8	20	QATAR AIRW	/AYS	24,459	69.9
Passengers & Freight by Market Group				Passen	ger Den	nogra	phic Data	ACI ASQ Mon	thly Surveys; 20	18 Annual
12 Mc	nth Ending Data	Passengers	Freight	Business			15.8%	•	& Destination	
-		28,427,568	290,063	Leisure/C Male	tner		84.2% 43.2%	Average age	Passengers e	29.9% 42.4
		,	Female							
CAN		452,468	51	O&D Passenger Mode of Access: Local Passenger Private Car 33.0% NYC				enger Resider	i <b>ce</b> 57.8%	
CARI	BBEAN + BERMUDA	6,150,545	9,872	Drove Re			4.2%	Manhattan		13.7%
CENT	TRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA	2,815,136	76,759	Taxi/Limo			32.1%	Brooklyn		18.2%
MEX	СО	1,762,564	9,673				10.6%	Queens		19.4%
TRAI	ISATLANTIC	19,358,999	642,031	Bus/Shut Rail/Subv			8.0%	New Jersey		1.7%
	SPACIFIC	3,814,934	346,262	T (all/ Guby	vay		12.1%	Long Island	er & Rockland	27.5% 7.4%
11/71	IOI AOII IO	3,014,934	340,202				Connecticut		1.2%	
				<u> </u>						
OAG schedules: airlines serving JFK				OAG schedules: Nonstop Destinations						
Dome	estic Passenger Service	Flights (daily)	Airlines	Domesti	Domestic nonstop cities served			Flig	hts (daily)	Cities
S	cheduled	232.7	6	Jet Ser	rvice Provi	ded			283.6	54
C	ommuter	83.7	3	Service	Exclusive	ely by F	Regional Airlines	S	32.8	9
	@s	<b>ub-Total</b> 316.4	g	)			@Su	b-Total	316.4	63
International Passenger Service		Internati	onal non	stop ci	ties served					
S	cheduled: USA Flag	105.8	3		rvice provi					
S	cheduled: Foreign Flag	131.4	67	Central America Less Mexico		s Mexico		5.2	4	
C	commuter: USA Flag	9.4	. 2	2 Sou	uth Americ	a			18.3	9
	@S	<b>ub-Total</b> 246.6	72	Me:	xico				15.3	4
Freio	hter Service			Car	nada				12.7	4
-	Il Cargo: USA Flag	0.0	,	Tra	nspacific				21.2	15
	Il Cargo: Foreign Flag	0.5		Trai	nsatlantic				110.6	53
	cheduled Passenger: Foreign I			Car	ribean and	Berm	uda		63.4	23
		u <b>b-Total</b> 3.1					@Su	b-Total	246.7	112
	<b>63</b>	J. I	13		mbe= -f -	itios !			563.1	175
@US	A Airlines(Un-duplicated)	429.6	7	, rotar nu	mber of C	iues N	aving nonstop	Services	JUJ. I	175
	and the state of t	1010		. 1						

134.9

71

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)